RESOLUTION NO. 2012-033

RESOLUTION EARNESTLY REQUESTING THE NAGA CITY PROSECUTOR TO DEPUTIZE HON. ESTEBAN R. ABONAL, CHAIRMAN, SP COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC UTILITIES, HON. NELSON S. LEGACION AND ATTY. PERFECTO N. BRAGAIS III, CITY LEGAL OFFICER, TO PROSECUTE ALL VIOLATORS OF CITY ORDINANCE NO. 2010-044 AND OTHER TRANSPORT AND TRAFFIC ORDINANCES:-

Sponsor: Hon. Jose A. Tuason

WHEREAS, brought to the attention of the SP Committee on Public Utilities and Terminal Evaluation and Compliance Committee (TECCOM) is the worsening problem concerning the operation of various public transport terminals in the city;

WHEREAS, City Ordinance No. 2010-044 prescribed the route of Public utility Vehicles leading to and from the Integrated Terminal for Southbound, South Suburbs and North Suburbs (Camaligan, Camarines Sur only) located at Barangay Sabang, supplementing for this purpose Ordinance No. 2007-041;

WHEREAS, per City Ordinance No. 2007-041, the Integrated Terminal for Southbound, South Suburbs and North Suburbs (Camaligan, Camarines Sur only), Public Utility Jeepneys (PUJs) and Filcab Vans is along Metroland-LCC Property in Barangay Sabang, this city, in consonance with Ordinance No. 2006-044, as amended;

WHEREAS, verified reports show that these city transport and traffic ordinances are being violated by the drivers of Public Utility Vehicles (PUVs) to the detriment of the established Metroland-LCC Terminal in Barangay Sabang;

WHEREAS, for purposes of facilitating the immediate prosecution of these erring drivers of public transport and strict enforcement of certain city transport and traffic ordinances, it is imperative that certain Naga City Government Officials be deputized by the Naga City Prosecutor;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Jose A. Tuason, seconded by Hon. Esteban R. Abonal and Hon. David Casper Nathan A. Sergio;

BE IT RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to earnestly request the Naga City Prosecutor to deputize Hon. Esteban R. Abonal, Chairman, SP Committee on Public Utilities, Hon. Nelson S. Legacion and Atty. Perfecto N. Bragais III, City Legal Officer, to prosecute all violators of City Ordinance No. 2010-044 and other transport and traffic ordinances.

RESOLUTION NO. 2012-033 Series 2 0 1 2

Page - t w o -

LET COPIES of this resolution be furnished His Honor, the Acting City Mayor for his concurrence, the Naga City Prosecutor for his favorable consideration, and all concerned for their information and guidance.

APPROVED.

Adopted: February 14, 2012

Xxx

XXX

 $\mathbf{X}\mathbf{X}\mathbf{X}$

WE HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

GIL A. DE LA TORRE

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

CECILIA VELUZ-DE ASIS

Acting City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

GABRIEL H. BORDADO, JR. Acting City Mayor